

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUND LIQUIDATION HOLDINGS LLC, as assignee and successor-in-interest to FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund L.P., MOON CAPITAL PARTNERS MASTER FUND LTD., and MOON CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A., BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, UBS AG, BNP PARIBAS, S.A., OVERSEA-CHINESE BANKING CORPORATION LTD., BARCLAYS BANK PLC, DEUTSCHE BANK AG, CREDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK, CREDIT SUISSE AG, STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, DBS BANK LTD., ING BANK, N.V., UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LIMITED, AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP, LTD., THE BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD., THE HONGKONG AND SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION LIMITED, COMMERZBANK AG, AND JOHN DOES NOS. 1-50,

Defendants.

Docket No. 16-cv-05263 (AKH)

REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS WITH CITIBANK, N.A., CITIGROUP INC., JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., AND JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., CREDIT SUISSE AG, DEUTSCHE BANK AG, THE HONGKONG AND SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION LIMITED, ING BANK N.V., AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP, LTD., BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., BARCLAYS BANK PLC, BNP PARIBAS, S.A., COMMERZBANK AG, CRÉDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK, DBS BANK LTD., MUFG BANK, LTD. (F/K/A THE BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD.), OVERSEA-CHINESE BANKING CORPORATION LIMITED, THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC (N/K/A NATWEST MARKETS PLC), STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, UBS AG, AND UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LIMITED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND 3

Settlement Terms and Proposed Plan of Distribution..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE SETTLEMENTS ARE FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE..... 4

A. The Settlements Are Procedurally Fair..... 5

1. Representative Plaintiffs have adequately represented the Class 5

2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel has adequately represented the Class..... 7

3. The proposed Settlements were negotiated at arm’s length..... 10

B. The Proposed Settlements Are Substantively Fair 12

1. The costs, risks, and delay of the trial and appeal favor the Settlements 13

2. The remaining *Grinnell* factors also support final approval of the Settlements... 17

a. The reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlements 18

b. The stage of the proceedings..... 19

c. The ability of Settling Defendants to withstand greater judgment..... 20

d. The reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in light of the best possible recovery and the risks of litigation..... 21

3. The Distribution Plan provides an effective method for distributing relief satisfying Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) 22

4. The proposed attorneys’ fees indicate that the Class will receive substantial relief from the Settlements..... 26

5. The Settlements identify all relevant agreements that impact the adequacy of the relief..... 27

6. The Settlements treat the Settlement Class equitably 27

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED .. 28

A. The Settlement Class Meets The Rule 23(a) Requirements. 30

1. Numerosity..... 31

2. Commonality..... 31

3. Typicality 32

4. Adequacy 33

B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3). 33

1. Predominance..... 34

2. Superiority..... 35

III. THE CLASS NOTICE PLAN INFORMED THE CLASS OF THE SETTLEMENTS AND SATISFIED DUE PROCESS	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	34, 35
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	5
<i>Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	32
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	33, 34
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448	5, 13, 18, 21
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 02-cv-1152, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)	27
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Guerrero v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. C 12-04026 WHA, 2014 WL 1365462 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2014).....	12
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	9

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-MD-1175 (JG) (VVP), 2015 WL 5093503 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015) 7

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-MD-1175 (JG) (VVP), 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014) 6, 33, 34

In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.,
 953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997) 23

In re Am. Int’l Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012) 34

In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.,
 269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 29

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and “ERISA” Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 16, 19

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-md-2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016) 23

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 35, 36

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff’d sub nom, Priceline.com, Inc. v. Silberman*, 405 F.
 App’x 532 (2d Cir. 2010) 7, 14

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 6

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Secs. & Deriv. Litig.,
 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff’d*, 822 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2020) 10, 15

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) 32

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) 22

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 23

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 4, 9, 20

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) passim

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 31

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 23

In re Lehman Bros, Holdings Inc.,
No. 08-13555 SCC, 2015 WL 7194609 n.1 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2015)..... 18

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 16, 23

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 23

In re Mexican Gov’t Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
No. 18 Civ. 02830 (JPO), 2021 WL 5709215 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2021) 38

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 12, 17

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 34

In re Natural Gas Commodities Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 29, 30

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) 27

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 10, 21, 23

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 5, 7, 13, 27

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 5

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Pshps. Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 31

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
182 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 29

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 17

In re Term Commodities Cotton Futures Litig.,
 No. 12-cv-5126 (ALC)(KNF), 2022 WL 485005 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2022) 28

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), *aff'd*, 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) 16

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff'd*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 15

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 18, 19

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum,
 67 F.3d 1072 (2d. Cir. 1995)..... 22

Meredith v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 18, 20, 26, 35

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 38

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 21

Ploss v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.,
 431 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2020) 33

Plummer v. Chemical Bank,
 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 20

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM). (MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)..... 7, 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 31

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... passim

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) 30, 31

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2)..... 31, 32

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3)..... 32

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4)..... 33

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)	33, 35
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)(A).....	35
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)(B).....	35
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)(C).....	35
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)(D).....	35
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	36
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	36
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2).....	5, 13
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(A)	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(A).....	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(B)	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)	13
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	13
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(D)	13, 27
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....	7
Other Authorities	
4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:53 (5th ed. 2021).....	23
6 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §§ 18:28 & 18:29 (5th ed. 2021)	34
